

No. 12-96

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The  
District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

◆

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR  
BOBBY LEE HARRIS**

---

◆

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
JON M. GREENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT A. KENGLE  
MARK A. POSNER  
MAURA EILEEN O'CONNOR  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8315  
jgreenbaum@  
lawyerscommittee.org

JOHN M. NONNA  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
1185 Avenue of the Americas  
30th Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(646) 557-5172

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    Section 5 And Related Provisions .....	3
A. The Section 5 Preclearance Requirement.....	3
B. Other Voting Rights Act Provisions .....	8
II. This Court’s Prior Decisions Upholding Section 5 .....	9
III. Congress’ 2006 Reauthorization Of Section 5 .....	12
IV. <i>Nw. Austin v. Holder</i> .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    The Reconstruction Amendments Grant Congress Broad Authority To Remedy Racial Discrimination In Voting .....	16
A. Congress Acts at the Zenith of Its Authority When Enacting Voting Rights Legislation .....	16

- B. The Boerne “Congruence and Proportionality” Standard Likewise Recognizes Congress’ Central Role in Safeguarding Fundamental Constitutional Rights.....18
- C. Facial Challenges Are Disfavored .....24
- II. The Post-1982 Record Shows Continuing Pervasive Voting Discrimination In The Covered States .....25
  - A. Congress Properly Focused Its 2005-2006 Review Upon The Post-1982 Record of Discrimination.....26
  - B. Congress Appropriately Relied on Extensive Evidence of Vote Dilution in the Covered Areas .....27
  - C. Pervasive Voting Discrimination Has Continued in the Covered Areas.....30
    - 1. Congress relied upon appropriate categories of evidence. ....31
    - 2. Congress legislated based on a record of widespread, substantial, and ongoing voting discrimination. ....34

III. Section 5's Disparate Geographic Coverage Is Appropriately Related To The Problem Of Discriminatory Voting Changes.....	43
A. The Section 5 Coverage Model Remains Appropriate to the Legislative Objectives .....	44
B. The Coverage Provisions Reflect Where Voting Discrimination Currently Is Prevalent.....	51
IV. Congress' 2006 Amendments To The Preclearance Standards Are Not Challenged In This Case, And Do Not Support The Claim That Congress Acted Beyond Its Constitutional Authority In Reauthorizing Section 5.....	64
CONCLUSION .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01376-RLW (D.D.C.).....	59
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	4, 26, 29, 51
<i>Arizona v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01559-JDB (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2012).....	59
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	4
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977).....	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	24, 62
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	40

<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	20, 43
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115647 (Aug. 16, 2012) .....	37
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	64, 65
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973) .....	10
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	17, 30
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990) .....	58
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	16
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	23, 43
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	62
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	11, 17, 18, 32
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) .....	30
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	36
<i>Minn. v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	48

<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	22, 23, 25, 31
<i>New Hampshire v. Holder</i> , 1:12-cv-1854 (D.D.C.) .....	7
<i>Nick v. Bethel</i> , No. 3:07-cv-0098 (D. Alaska July 30, 2008) .....	59
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (2008) .....	14
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992) .....	4
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	64, 65
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008) .....	3, 4
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	17, 33, 49
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	36
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	63, 64
<i>Smith v. Allright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	30
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146187 (Oct. 10, 2012) .....	38, 39
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127119 (Aug. 30, 2012).....	37, 62
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121685 (Aug. 28, 2012).....	37, 63
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	9, 33, 41
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ...	24, 25
<i>Village of Arl. Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	49, 50
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	24
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	62
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	17, 30, 62
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	16
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	60

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND  
REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	<i>passim</i>



Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
National Voter Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg <i>et seq.</i> .....	60
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....	6
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....	6
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	6, 8
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982).....	6
Voting Rights Act	
Section 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 3, 42 U.S.C. § 1973a .....	8, 44, 58
Section 4, 42 U.S.C. § 1973b .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 8, 42 U.S.C. § 1973f.....	8, 33
Section 14, 42 U.S.C. § 1973l.....	4
Section 201, 42 U.S.C. § 1973aa .....	8
Section 5 Regulations	
28 C.F.R. pt. 51.....	33
28 C.F.R. § 51.10 .....	4

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1969).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975).....	11
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....	47

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....*passim*

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) ..... 12

152 Cong. Rec. H 5143 (daily ed. July 13,  
2006) .....46

*Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the  
Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options after  
LULAC v. Perry, Hearing Before the  
Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights  
and Property Rights of the Comm. on the  
Judiciary, 109th Cong. 2d Sess. (2006).....40*

*Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued  
Need, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the  
Constitution of the H. Comm. on the  
Judiciary, 109th Cong. 2d Sess.  
(2006) .....*passim**

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Jocelyn Benson, *A Shared Existence: The  
Current Compatibility of the Equal  
Protection Clause and Section 5 of the  
Voting Rights Act*, 88 Neb. L. Rev. 124  
(2009) .....64
